
Consider approval of awarding Request for Qualifications (RFQ 2024-002) for External
Evaluator for Federal and State Funds to Zajonc Corporation

October 21, 2024

1. Board Goal - Domain 4, Objective 1 - Alignment of Financial Well Being with
Student Achievement

2. Background:

The state’s purchasing requirements specify that any purchase(s) of $50, 000 or
more (including in the aggregate) must be competitively procured. In addition,
Board policy CH (Legal)(Local) governs purchasing. RFQ’s are awarded based
on qualifications and not price. Price is negotiated once the RFQ is awarded.

3. Process:

The District issued a Request for Qualifications (RFQ) in March 2024 in advance
of applying for some grants. Prior to awarding the RFQ, the Greenlights Grant
Initiative provided some grant writing assistance to the district at no cost. We
received 1 response to the RFQ.

Administration has reviewed the response and feel Zajonc Corporation will be an
asset to the district in the form of reviewing and assisting us with grant evaluation
and writing.

4. Fiscal Impact:

Compensation is dependent on if the grant is awarded. Each grant fee will be
negotiated prior to the grant being written.

5. Recommendation:

Approval of Awarding Request for Qualifications (RFQ 2024-002) for External
Evaluator for Federal and State Funds to Zajonc Corporation

6. Action Required:

Approval of Awarding Request for Qualifications (RFQ 2024-002) for External
Evaluator for Federal and State Funds to Zajonc Corporation.

7. Contact Person:

Pam Bendele















































 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 
 

Uvalde CISD 
1000 N. Getty • PO Box 1909 • Uvalde, Texas 78801 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 
#2024-002 

 
Uvalde CISD invites you to submit an RFQ for: 

 
External Evaluator 

for Federal and State Funds 
 
 
 
 

Released: Sunday, March 10, 2024 
Due: Monday, March 25, 2024 at 9:00 a.m. 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 
Table of Contents 

 
Section 1. - General Information 
 

A. Purpose of this Request for Proposal (RFQ) 
B. Scope of Work 
C. Weights and Criteria 
D. Description of Uvalde CISD 
E. Schedule of Events 
F. Specifications and Conditions 
G. Governing Laws 
H. Insurance Requirements 
I. Method of Procurement & Type of Contract 
J. Eligible Respondent and Competency 
K. Period of Performance 
L. Response Deadline 
M. Bidders Questions and Technical Assistance 
N. Governing Provisions and Limitations 
O. Selection Process 
P. Payment Provisions 
Q. Equal Opportunity 
R. Proposal Labeling and Submission 

 
Checklist for Forms 
Declaration of Compliance 
References 
Proposal and Questionnaire 
Vendor Packet 

o Vendor Application Packet 
o IRS Form W-9 
o Conflict of Interest Questionnaire (CIQ) 
o Felony Conviction Notification 
o Certification Regarding Debarment and Suspension 
o Certification of Criminal History Record Information 
o UCISD State & EDGAR Certifications 
o 1295 Form 

 
 



 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 

Section 1 - General Information 
 

A. Purpose of this Request for Qualifications (RFQ) 
 
The purpose of this RFQ is to solicit sealed Request for Qualifications (RFQ) from 
qualified firms or individuals to provide External Evaluator services for federal and 
state funds 

 
B. Scope of Work 

 
Uvalde CISD is seeking Request for Qualification (RFQ) for External Evaluator for 
Federal and State Programs under a one (1) year contract beginning the date the RFQ 
is awarded by the board, with the option to renew for an additional one (1) year term  
 
The firms/individuals selected will be required to perform all services and duties 
customarily and usually performed by an external evaluator with respect to the  
type of work listed above. 
 

The following services are required: 
• Work with agency staff to develop a process evaluation system that is well 

prepared for audits and grantor reviews. 
• Provide technical assistance for internal and external customers 
• Develop reporting system to ensure compliance with the respective funding 

agency 
• Evaluate financial activities related to state and/or federal funds 
• Logic model development 
• Evaluate different grant programs that may include use of experimental design 

with the intent of publication of outcomes for peer review 
• Ability to interpret policies, statues, and regulations to keep programs on target 
• Ensure scope of the evaluation provides the necessary process, product 

formative and summative information to support outcomes 
• Maintain confidentiality according to FERPA guidelines 
• Submit documentation that provider has had a criminal background check and 

that there is no disqualifying criminal history or allow school district to run such 
a check on recommended provider 

• Other duties as assigned by the LEA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
C. Criteria and Weights                                                                             Max Points 

• The number of years the person/firm has been in existence         30 
• Overall approach in providing grant compliance evaluation  

services for federal, state, and other grant proposals            25 
• Provide listing of types and values of grants evaluated within 

the past five years           10 
• Identify the specific individuals(s) and their qualifications 

that will be assigned to the contract                     5 
• The names, office location, professional qualifications and 

experience of the person(s) expected to work with UCISD 
Grant projects             10 

• A list of 5 comparable organizations (preferably supporting 
Education), for which your institution currently provides similar 
Services (including a list of the types of grants and value) 
including the name and phones numbers of a contact person. 
Other services as the proponent would expect to provide                   5 

• Provide a detailed description of how the organization 
Will perform the grant evaluation services          15 
 
Total Ranking Points                                                                       100 

  
D. Description of Uvalde CISD 

 
Uvalde CISD serves approximately 4,060 PK- 12th grade students in a Southwest 
Texas town located approximately 97 miles Southwest of San Antonio on Hwy 90 with 
a population of approximately 16,400 people.  
 
Uvalde CISD is a district of Innovation with a heritage of inspiring and growing leaders 
in this progressive rural community. It is dedicated to providing quality instruction 
through engaging instructional practices to prepare our students for college and 
career readiness. Uvalde CISD currently serves approximately 4,060 students and 
780 employees in a variety of educational, managerial, professional, technical, and 
clerical, service and maintenance positions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 

E. Schedule of Events 
Issue Request for Qualification (RFQ)  March 10, 2024 
Deadlines for Submission of Questions  March 18, 2024 at 2:00 pm 
Response to Questions Posted by   March 20, 2024 at 2:00 pm 
RFP Response Due Date and Time   March 25, 2024 at 9:00 am 
Regular Board Meeting (possible approval  
of award)                                                       March 25, 2024 
Notice to Vendors     March 26, 2024 
Contract Start Date     On or about April 1,2024  

      
       NOTE: Uvalde CISD will be closed for Spring Break starting Monday, 
                   March 11, 2024.  Reopening Monday, March 18, 2024  



 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 

F. Specifications and Conditions 
 

External Evaluator Services 
 

Proposal: 
• Bachelor’s degree required, Master’s preferred 
• School-based experience preferred 

 
G. Governing Laws 
 
Programs and activities solicited in this RFQ are governed by all applicable Federal 
and State rules and regulations, including, but not limited to, those specifically 
governing each program operated by Uvalde CISD. 

 
H. Insurance/Indemnity 

 
The District and the Contractor agree and covenant the Contractor is employed as an 
independent contractor and the District shall be in no way responsible for carrying group 
insurance, workmen's compensation insurance, unemployment compensation insurance 
or any other plans adopted for the employees of the District. Regardless of any 
insurance requirement, Contractor shall indemnify, hold harmless, and defend the 
District from any claims, liability, loss, and damages, including consequential damages 
and attorney’s fees, arising from any acts or omissions of the Contractor or the 
Contractor’s agents or subcontractors. 

  



 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 

I. Method of Procurement & Type of Contract 
 
All goods and services solicited under this RFQ shall be procured by the 
competitive negotiation method.  Uvalde CISD's intent is to execute a contract 
with the successful respondent(s). Sample contract is attached 

 
J. Eligible Respondent and Competency 

 
Uvalde CISD is prohibited from awarding funds to any party debarred, suspended, 
or otherwise excluded from or ineligible for participation in Federal assistance 
programs in accordance with the Department of Labor regulation at 29 CFR Part 
98. Any interested and qualified individual, organization, or company may submit 
a proposal. Respondents shall demonstrate the necessary technical skills and 
other resources to deliver the solicited goods and services. 
 
K. Period of Performance 

 
A one (1) year beginning the date the RFQ is awarded by the board, with the option to 
renew for an additional (1) year term.  

 
L. Response Deadline 

 
The response deadline for this RFP is due at 9:00 am on Monday, March 25, 
2024. Proposals, whether mailed or personally delivered, must be officially 
received at 1000 N. Getty, PO Box 1909, Uvalde Texas 78801 by this deadline. 

 
Respondents who mail a proposal should use Registered mail with return receipt 
to verify delivery. Late proposals may be disqualified. Additions or deletions to the 
proposals must be submitted and included in the proposal on or before the 
deadline. Prior to the response deadline, withdrawal of a proposal is allowable in 
person with proper authorization. All proposals become the property of Uvalde 
CISD. 

 
M. Bidders Questions and Technical Assistance 

 
Contact Leticia Leos at (830) 278-6655 Ext.1033 or at lleos4563@uvaldecisd.net 
for further questions and are due no later than March 18, 2024. Staff and board 
members are prohibited from addressing any inquiries. 

  



 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 

N. Governing Provisions and Limitations 
 
The purpose of this RFQ is to ensure maximum, open, and free competition in the 
solicitation of and procurement of the goods and services described above. This 
RFQ is not to be considered as a purchase agreement or contract or as a 
commitment of any kind; nor does it obligate Uvalde CISD to award any contract or 
pay for costs incurred prior to the execution of a contract unless such costs are 
specifically authorized in writing by Uvalde CISD. 

 
Uvalde CISD reserves the right to: 

a. Accept or reject any or all proposals received, or to cancel or reissue this 
RFQ in part or its entirety; 

b. Award a contract for any goods and services in any quantity that Uvalde 
CISD determines, at its sole discretion, is in its best interest; 

c. Reject any proposal that fails to confirm the essential requirements of this 
RFQ; 

d. Contact any individual or entity listed in the proposal or otherwise known to 
Uvalde CISD, who may have knowledge of the respondent's experience, 
performance, and qualifications; and 

e. Request additional information from any and all respondents. 
 

Respondents shall not, under penalty of law, offer to provide any gratuities, favors, 
or anything of monetary value to any officer, member, employee, or agent of Uvalde 
CISD for the purpose of having an influencing effect toward their own proposal or 
any other proposal submitted hereunder. In addition, no employee, officer, or agent 
of Uvalde CISD shall participate in the selection, award of administration of a 
contract supported by Federal funds, if a conflict of interest, real or apparent, would 
be involved. 

 
Respondents shall not engage in any activity that will restrict or eliminate 
competition. Violation of this provision may cause a proposal to be rejected. This 
does not preclude joint ventures or subcontracts. 

 
The contents of a successful proposal may become a contractual obligation if 
selected for award. Failure of the respondent to accept this obligation may result 
in cancellation of the award. 

 
No pleas of error or mistake shall be available to successful respondent as a basis 
of release of proposed services at stated price/cost. Any damages accruing to 
Uvalde CISD as a result of the respondent's failure to deliver the proposed goods 
and services may be recovered from the respondent. 

 
A contract with the selected respondent may be withheld, at Uvalde CISD's sole 
discretion, if issues or questions of compliance are not satisfactorily resolved. 
Award of goods and services may be withdrawn, if resolution is not satisfactory to 
Uvalde CISD. 



 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 

 
Uvalde CISD reserves the rights to clarify, explain, or verify any aspect of a 
response to this RFQ, and to require the submission of any price, technical, or other 
revision to the RFQ that results from negotiations conducted. 

 
O. Selection Process 
 
In accordance with Texas Education Code Section 2254.003 Selection of Provider; 
Fees – Uvalde CISD shall evaluate respondents and award as follows: 
 

• On the basis of demonstrated competence and Proposal to perform the services, 
• Professional fees under the contract may not exceed any maximum provided by 

law. 
• It is not the policy of Uvalde CISD to purchase on the basis of low bids alone, but 

what is most advantageous to the school district. 
 

P. Payment Provisions 
 
The following is required when submitting an invoice for payment. 
 

1. Invoices shall reference purchase order number 
2. Invoices shall reference the campus where the services were provided 
3. Invoice will be in duplicate 

 
Payment will be net thirty (30) days after acceptance of delivery or receipt of correct 
invoice, whichever comes later. 
 
Q. Equal Opportunity 

 
It is the policy of Uvalde CISD to encourage and support equal opportunity in the 
purchase of goods and services. No person shall, on the grounds of race, color, 
religion, sex, handicap, national origin, age, citizenship, sexual orientation, marital 
status, political affiliation, or belief, be discriminated against under any program or 
activity receiving Federal funds. 

 
Participation shall be open to citizens and nationals of the United States, lawfully 
admitted resident aliens, and lawfully admitted refugees and parolees. 

 
In compliance with the Department of Labor regulations implementing Section 504 
of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended, no qualified disabled individual shall 
be discriminated against in the admission or access to, or treatment, or employment 
in any program or activity. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 

R. Proposal Labeling and Submission 
 
The sealed Request for Qualifications (RFQ) must be received (2 copies), 
bearing the respondent’s signature, name, address, telephone number, and 
name of contact person at or prior to Monday, March 25, 2024 by 9:00 am 
CST.  Receipt of all responses will be acknowledged at that time.  RFQ’S 
received after the above stated time and date will not be considered.  Please 
submit the RFQ in a sealed envelope, addressed as follows: 
 
 
RFQ# 2024-002 
Uvalde CISD 
Attn: Leticia Leos 
1000 N. Getty, PO Box 1909 
Uvalde, Texas 78801 

 
Dated Material: External Evaluator RFQ is due at 9:00 Am on Monday, March 
25, 2024 

 
 

  



 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 

CHECKLIST FOR FORMS 
THAT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH BID 

RFQ # 2024-002 
 
Proposers are encouraged to complete and return this checklist and the required documents as 
a part of their response submittal. Failure to return any of the required documents may subject 
your proposal to be rejected.  

 
 Declaration of Compliance and Agreement    YES_____NO_____ 

 References        YES_____NO_____ 

 Proposal & Questionnaire         YES_____NO_____ 

 Vendor Application Packet (separate attachment)   YES_____NO_____ 
 
 IRS Form W-9        YES_____NO_____ 

 
 Conflict of Interest Questionnaire      YES_____NO_____ 

 
 Felony Conviction Notification      YES_____NO_____ 

 
 Certification Regarding Debarment and Suspension   YES_____NO_____ 

 
 Certification of Criminal History Record Information    YES_____NO_____ 

 (only if in contact with students) 

 
 UCISD State & EDGAR Certifications    YES_____NO_____ 

 
  1295 Form (Only If awarded must the vendor complete)  YES_____NO_____ 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE, ALL FORMS REQUESTED ARE 
ATTACHED TO THE BID DOCUMENT 

  



 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 

DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE 
 
The undersigned affirms that they are duly authorized to execute this contract, that this company, 
corporation, firm, partnership or individual has not prepared this proposal in collusion with any 
other proposer, and that the contents of this proposal as to prices, terms or conditions of said 
proposal have not been communicated by the undersigned nor by any employee or agent to any 
other person engaged in this type of business prior to the official opening of this proposal. 
 
Pursuant to the State of Texas Legislative Senate Bill No. 1, Section 44.043, Notification of 
Criminal History, the undersigned affirms this firm is       /is not       owned or operated by anyone 
who has been convicted of a felony.  This statement is not required by a publicly-held 
corporation. 
 
Also, pursuant to the Texas Education Agency Financial Accountability System Resource Guide, 
Item I. Procurement and Suspension and Debarment Compliance requirements under Federal 
statutes, the undersigned affirms this firm is _____/is not_____suspended or debarred from 
participation in federal contracts when expenditures to the vendor are in excess of $25,000 in the 
aggregate over a twelve month period. 
 
              
COMPANY 
 
              
SIGNATURE OF PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPOSAL 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
NAME (TYPE OR PRINT)     TITLE 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
PHONE     FAX     E-MAIL 
 
      
DATE 
 
 
FEDERAL ID# OR SOCIAL SECURITY:        
 
 
 
ORDER ADDRESS:     REMITTANCE ADDRESS: 
              
              
              
             
              
 
 
 
 



 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 

REFERENCES 
 
 
Reference Page:  
 
All vendors will submit a list of at least three (3) education-related projects that would be 
representative of your firm’s work related to this project. References will include contact name 
and telephone number. 
 
RFQs submitted without three references may be disqualified from consideration.  
 
Total Number of school district clients in the past three years: _________________  
 
 
A.               

District Name 
              
Contact Name Phone Number     Phone Number 
              
E-Mail Address  
              
Project Description/ Services Provided 

 
 
 
B.               

District Name 
              
Contact Name Phone Number     Phone Number 
              
E-Mail Address  
              
Project Description/ Services Provided 

 
 
 
C.               

District Name 
              
Contact Name Phone Number     Phone Number 
              
E-Mail Address  
              
Project Description/ Services Provided 

  



 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 

PROPOSAL AND QUESTIONNAIRE 
 
 
Please answer the following questions. If you represent an organization with multiple 
consultants/specialists, please complete a form for each proposed consultant/specialist. 
 
1. Check your highest level of education completed and include copy of diploma: 
 

 Bachelor’s degree 
 Postgraduate work 
 Master’s degree 
 Ph.D./Ed. D. 
 Other, specify _______________________ 

 
2. List relevant certifications (attach copies): 
 

             
             
             
              

 
3. Have current valid licenses been included with your qualification package? Yes / No. 
 
4. Scope of Services: The District and the Contractor agree and covenant that for the purpose of 

this proposal, the Contractor shall perform the services described below. If preferred, 
Contractor may provide a typed document detailing the services to be provided and shall title 
the document appropriately (e.g. Exhibit A – Scope of Services) and attach it to this proposal 
as a document of reference (“Attachment”). Any such Attachment evidenced and accepted by 
Uvalde CISD is incorporated and made part of this proposal. 

 
Description of Services (if Attachment provided, please indicate, “Refer to Exhibit A”, etc.): 
 
             
             
             
              
 

 
6. Tell us any other information that sets your company or services apart from others that we will 

be evaluating (i.e. special training, certification, credentials, methodologies, testing etc.)? 
 
              

             
             
              

 
7. Deviations: 
 
             
             
             
              



 
 
Uvalde CISD External Evaluator RFQ # 2024-002 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Having carefully examined the RFQ Package, the undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all 
services in accordance with the Terms and Conditions as outlined. 
 
 
              
Firm Name 
 
              
Authorized Signature     Date 


	Vendor Approval RFQ - Grant Evaluator
	RFQ Zajonc
	RFQ for External Evaluator
	Table of Contents
	B. Scope of Work
	D. Description of Uvalde CISD
	E. Schedule of Events
	Issue Request for Qualification (RFQ)  March 10, 2024
	Deadlines for Submission of Questions  March 18, 2024 at 2:00 pm
	Response to Questions Posted by   March 20, 2024 at 2:00 pm
	RFP Response Due Date and Time   March 25, 2024 at 9:00 am
	Regular Board Meeting (possible approval
	of award)                                                       March 25, 2024
	Notice to Vendors     March 26, 2024
	Contract Start Date     On or about April 1,2024
	F. Specifications and Conditions
	G. Governing Laws
	H. Insurance/Indemnity
	I. Method of Procurement & Type of Contract
	J. Eligible Respondent and Competency
	K. Period of Performance
	L. Response Deadline
	M. Bidders Questions and Technical Assistance
	N. Governing Provisions and Limitations
	O. Selection Process
	P. Payment Provisions
	Q. Equal Opportunity
	Dated Material: External Evaluator RFQ is due at 9:00 Am on Monday, March 25, 2024


